



## 1. Product Name

Mood Cushion with infra red remote control

## 2. Product Code

20425

## 3. Colour

White fur, internal light colour can be selected via the remote.

## 4. Brief Description

An extremely lightweight soft tactile cushion.

## 5. Contents

- 1 x Mood Cushion
- 1 x Remote control with battery (CR2025 lithium coin battery)
- **Please note:** This product requires, but does not include, three AA batteries for the cushion

## 6. Snoezelen® Stimulations

- Touch
- Sight

## 7. Best Use

Use indoors as a tactile item. Very pleasant to touch, feel and explore.

## **8. Compatible ROMPA® Products**

If you wish to increase sensory stimulation for your client/s, please refer to our catalogue or website [www.rompa.com](http://www.rompa.com) for a great selection of items that provide a huge variety of physical, cognitive, olfactory, tactile and visual input.

## **9. Starting Up**

- Remove items from packaging and dispose or store this safely.
- Always use under supervision

### **To install the batteries:**

- Unzip the cushion.
- Locate the battery holder and unscrew the single screw and slide open the cover to access the battery compartment.
- Install three AA batteries (not included) observing the polarities indicated.
- Turn the switch on the battery pack to ON.
- Put the battery holder back inside the cushion.
- Zip up the cushion.

### **To operate remote:**

- Pull out plastic strip on remote control battery compartment.
- Press "ON"
- Decide how you wish the cushion to display colour.
- Select the function you want using the remote control.

### **After Use:**

- Unzip the cushion and slide the switch on the battery holder to the OFF position.

## **10. Detailed Description**

Soft lighting at its softest! Light up colour changing cushion is as tactile as it is visual. Made from ultra-soft plush fur with low energy LED lights. Includes a simple controller. Requires 3 AA batteries. Soothing, sensory and so, so soft!

## **11. Safety**

- Always supervise the use of this product.
- This product is not a toy and should never be treated as a toy.
- Keep away from excessive heat, including flames, heaters, matches, cigarettes etc.

## 12. Technical Specification

- Made from ultra-soft plush fur with low energy LED lights
- Size: 35 x 35 x 17cm
- Cover: 100% Polyester
- Inner liner: 100% Polyester
- Filling: Fibre stuffing
- The remote control has a maximum range of 10 metres. It cannot be controlled through walls or doors. Battery: CR2025 Lithium coin type.

## 13. Installation

- Remove item from packaging.
- Decide on which function to select.
- Use under supervision
- Note: the Mood Cushion will automatically turn off after use.

### Remote control functions:

Intensity of the colour can be controlled with the top left two white buttons (the left button pressed repeatedly increases intensity of colour. The right button decreases colour intensity by pressing repeatedly)



"Flash" flashes through all the colours in sequence.

"Strobe" fades a white/pale blue colour in & out slowly.

"Fade" cycles through different colours gently.

"Smooth" cycles through red, green blue in sequence.

Select an individual colour to display this. Change by pressing colour of choice.

## 14. Care and Maintenance

- Handle with appropriate care – the cushion is intended to be lent on and touched but not stamped on.
- Check the Mood Cushion frequently for loose stitches etc., to make sure clients cannot access the foam interior.
- Replace batteries if operation becomes erratic.
- Use only batteries of the same specification.
- Do not mix old and new batteries.
- Cushion cover only is suitable for hand washing. Remove internal filling and wash cover by hand.
- **NOTE: The interior filling contains electrical components and therefore cannot be immersed in water.**
- Remove batteries if the product is not to be used for a long period of time.

## 15. Troubleshooting

*Not applicable*

Further copies of these instructions can be downloaded at [www.rompa.com](http://www.rompa.com)

We hope you find our instructions invaluable. If you have any suggestions for improving them further your comments will be greatly received – please contact us at [producthelp@rompa.com](mailto:producthelp@rompa.com)



## 1. Nome do Produto

Almofada Emoções com controle remoto

## 2. Código do Produto

20425

## 3. Cor

Branco

## 4. Descrição Breve

Iluminação suave numa almofada macia!

## 5. Conteúdo

- 1 x Almofada Emoções
- 1 x controle remoto com pilha CR2025 lithium
- **Nota:** este produto necessita de três pilhas AA, não incluídas

## 6. Estimulação Snoezelen®

- Tato
- Visão

## 7. Melhor Utilização

A almofada deve ser utilizada em ambientes secos.

## **8. Compatibilidade com Produtos ROMPA®**

Veja [www.rompa.com](http://www.rompa.com)

## **9. Começar**

- Remove items from packaging and dispose or store this safely.
- Always use under supervision

### **Para instalar as pilhas:**

- Abra o fecho a almofada.
- Localize o compartimento das pilhas e instale três pilhas AA (não incluídas).
- Ligue o interruptor que está no compartimento das pilhas.
- Coloque o compartimento das pilhas dentro da almofada.
- Feche a almofada.

### **Para operar remoto:**

- Retire a tira de plástico no compartimento de bateria do controle remoto .
- Pressione o botão " ON

### **DEPOIS DE UTILIZAR**

- Abra a almofada e desligue o interruptor no compartimento das pilhas.

## **10. Descrição Detalhada**

Iluminação suave numa almofada macia! Uma almofada com iluminação que muda de cor, tátil e visual. Feita de pelúcia ultra macia e com LEDs de baixa energia. Inclui um controlo simples. Necessita de 3 pilhas AA. Calmante, sensorial e super macia!

## **11. Segurança**

- Supervisione a utilização deste produto.

## **12. Especificações Técnicas**

- Feito de pelugem ultra macia com LEDS de baixo consumo energético.
- Tamanho: 35 x 35 x 17cm

## 13. Instalação

### Remoto:

Intensidade da cor pode ser controlada com a parte superior esquerda dois botões brancos ( o botão esquerdo pressionado repetidamente aumenta a intensidade da cor . O botão direito diminui a intensidade da cor pressionando repetidamente)



"Flash " através de todas as cores em sequência .

" Strobe " desvanece-se uma cor azul branco / pálido

"Fade" através de cores diferentes com delicadeza .

"Smooth " por meio de vermelho, azul verde em sequência .

Selecione uma cor individual para exibir esta . Alterar pressionando cor da escolha.

## 14. Cuidado e Manutenção

- Substitua as pilhas quando o funcionamento começar a ser errático.
- Utilize apenas pilhas com as mesmas características.
- Não misture pilhas novas com pilhas velhas.

## 15. Resolução de Problemas

*Não aplicável*

Pode descarregar mais cópias em [www.rompa.com](http://www.rompa.com)

Esperamos que estas instruções lhe tenham sido úteis. Se tiver alguma sugestão para as melhorar, agradecemos o seu comentário – contacte-nos em [producthelp@rompa.com](mailto:producthelp@rompa.com)



## **1. Produit**

Oreiller atmosphère télécommandé

## **2. Code**

20425

## **3. Couleur**

Fourrure blanche en peluche – choisissez la couleur en vous servant de la télécommande

## **4. Brève Description**

Un coussin léger, doux et tactile.

## **5. Contenu**

- 1 x Oreiller
- 1 x Télécommande infrarouge avec pile (pile CR2025 lithium)  
*Prière de noter* : Ce produit nécessite, mais ne comprend pas, trois piles AA

## **6. Stimulations Snoezelen®**

- Toucher
- Vue

## **7. Usage**

Pour l'usage à l'intérieur comme objet tactile. Agréable à toucher et à explorer.



## **8. Produits Compatibles de ROMPA®**

Si vous nécessitez des produits pour offrir la stimulation tactile à vos clients, prière de voir notre catalogue ou website [www.nenko.fr](http://www.nenko.fr)

## **9. Fonctionnement**

- Enlevez les parties de l'emballage – jetez ou gardez l'emballage de façon sûre.
- Il faut toujours surveiller l'usage de ce produit

### **Pour installer les piles :**

- Défaites la fermeture éclair.
- Trouvez le compartiment de piles et desserrez la seule vis. Glissez le couvercle du compartiment pour accéder à l'intérieur du compartiment.
- Introduisez trois piles AA (non compris) observant la polarité indiquée.
- Allumez (poussez le bouton sur le compartiment de piles vers la position ON).
- Mettez le compartiment dans l'oreiller.
- Faites la fermeture éclair.

### **Pour faire fonctionner la télécommande :**

- Tirez la bande en plastique du compartiment de piles de la télécommande.
- Poussez le bouton à la position « ON » pour allumer.
- Choisissez un réglage de couleur en vous servant de la télécommande.

### **Après l'usage :**

- Défaites la fermeture éclair et glissez le bouton du compartiment de piles à la position « OFF ».

## **10. Description**

Fabriqué avec de la fourrure blanche en peluche, Le coussin est illuminé par une lumière interne qui peut varier avec différentes couleurs; créant une ambiance calme et sereine. Alimenté par une pile cachée l'intérieur d'un compartiment avec fermeture éclair, animé avec des LED basse consommation d'énergie rendent ce produit sûr. Le coussin clair de lune est livré avec une télécommande infrarouge, ce qui vous permet de changer la couleur, le contraste et de conjuguer avec différents effets lumineux ! Nécessite 3 piles x AA (non inclus). Télécommande infrarouge incluse

## **11. Sûreté**

- Il faut toujours surveiller l'usage de ce produit.
- Ce produit n'est pas un jouet – ne pas l'utiliser comme un jouet.
- Gardez ce produit hors de chaleur, de flamme et de cigarettes / allumettes etc.

## 12. Caractéristiques Techniques

- Fait de fourrure artificielle avec les LED basse tension
- Dimensions : 35 x 35 x 17 cm
- Couverture : 100% Polyester
- Doublure d'intérieur : 100% Polyester
- Rembourrage : rembourrage de fibre
- La télécommande fonctionne à une distance maximum de 10 mètres. La télécommande ne fonctionne pas à travers les portes ou les murs. Pile : ronde, CR2025 Lithium.

## 13. Installation

- Enlevez les parties de l'emballage – jetez ou gardez l'emballage de façon sûre.
- Choisissez un réglage.
- Utilisez sous surveillance.
- Notez : l'oreiller s'éteint après l'usage.

### Réglages de la télécommande :

Les deux boutons blancs en haut à gauche règlent l'intensité de la couleur (celui de gauche rend la couleur plus intensive ; celui de droite la rend moins intensive)



"Flash" clignoter – chaque couleur en séquence

"Strobe" pâler lentement – bleu / une couleur pâle

"Fade" – change doucement de couleur

"Smooth" lisse – change entre rouge, vert, bleu en séquence

Choisissez une couleur individuelle – appuyez sur le bouton correspondant

## 14. Soin et Entretien

- Maniez ce produit avec soin – on peut se reposer sur l'oreiller, ou le toucher doucement, mais ne pas frapper l'oreiller ou se mettre debout sur l'oreiller.
- Vérifiez souvent le bon état de l'oreiller (ex. les points défaits). On ne veut pas permettre aux clients d'accéder à l'intérieur de l'oreiller.
- Remplacez les piles si le fonctionnement soit irrégulier.
- N'utilisez que les piles des mêmes caractéristiques.
- Ne pas mélanger des piles neuves et des piles usées.
- Lavez la couverture à main. Enlevez le rembourrage et lavez la couverture à part.
- **NOTEZ : L'intérieur contient des parties électriques et par conséquent, ne pas l'immerger dans l'eau.**
- Si ce produit sera hors de l'usage pendant longtemps, enlevez les piles.

## 15. En cas de problèmes

*Ne s'applique pas*